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TITLE I 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers’ contribution 
for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, basic al-
lowance for housing, special and incentive pays, permanent change 
of station travel, and other personnel costs for uniformed members 
of the Armed Forces. 

The President’s fiscal year 2008 budget requests a total of 
$105,403,698,000 for military personnel appropriations. This re-
quest funds an Active component end strength of 1,326,400 and a 
Reserve component end strength of 837,900. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations 
totaling $105,522,341,000 for fiscal year 2008. This is $118,643,000 
above the budget estimate. 

The Committee recommends funding an Active component end 
strength of 1,371,400 for fiscal year 2008, an increase of 45,000 
above the budget estimate. The Committee recommends funding a 
Reserve component end strength of 837,900 for fiscal year 2008, the 
same as the budget estimate. 

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for 
fiscal year 2008 are summarized below: 

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Account 2008 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Military Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 31,623,865 31,734,076 ∂110,211 
Navy .................................................................................................. 23,305,233 23,338,772 ∂33,539 
Marine Corps ..................................................................................... 10,278,031 10,291,831 ∂13,800 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 24,097,354 24,155,054 ∂57,700 

Reserve Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 3,734,620 3,672,440 ¥62,180 
Navy .................................................................................................. 1,797,685 1,801,985 ∂4,300 
Marine Corps ..................................................................................... 594,872 595,372 ∂500 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 1,370,479 1,368,897 ¥1,582 

National Guard Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 5,959,149 5,947,354 ¥11,795 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 2,642,410 2,616,560 ¥25,850 

Total .............................................................................................. 105,403,698 105,522,341 ∂118,643 

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2008 are 
summarized below: 
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RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 
authorization 

2008 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from budg-
et estimate 

Active: 
Army ..................................................... 512,400 489,400 525,400 ∂36,000 
Navy ..................................................... 340,700 328,400 328,400 ............................
Marine Corps ....................................... 180,000 180,000 189,000 ∂9,000 
Air Force ............................................... 334,200 328,600 328,600 ............................

Subtotal ........................................... 1,367,300 1,326,400 1,371,400 ∂45,000 

Selected Reserve: 
Army Reserve ....................................... 200,000 205,000 205,000 ............................
Navy Reserve ....................................... 71,300 67,800 67,800 ............................
Marine Corps Reserve .......................... 39,600 39,600 39,600 ............................
Air Force Reserve ................................. 74,900 67,500 67,500 ............................
Army National Guard ........................... 350,000 351,300 351,300 ............................
Air National Guard ............................... 107,000 106,700 106,700 ............................

Subtotal ........................................... 842,800 837,900 837,900 ............................

Total ................................................ 2,210,100 2,164,300 2,209,300 ∂45,000 

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of 
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2008 are summarized below: 

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 
authorization 

2008 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from budg-
et estimate 

Army Reserve ................................................ 15,416 15,870 15,870 ............................
Navy Reserve ................................................ 12,564 11,579 11,579 ............................
Marine Corps Reserve ................................... 2,261 2,261 2,261 ............................
Air Force Reserve .......................................... 2,707 2,721 2,721 ............................
Army National Guard .................................... 27,411 29,204 29,204 ............................
Air National Guard ........................................ 13,291 13,936 13,936 ............................

Total ................................................ 73,650 75,571 75,571 ............................

RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 
authorization 

2008 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget 

estimate 

Military Technicians: 
Dual Status (minimum levels): 

Army Reserve .............................. 7,912 8,249 8,249 ............................
Air Force Reserve ........................ 10,124 9,909 9,909 ............................
Army National Guard .................. 26,050 26,502 26,502 ............................
Air National Guard ...................... 23,255 22,553 22,553 ............................

Subtotal .................................. 67,341 67,213 67,213 ............................

Non-Dual Status (numerical limits): 
Army Reserve ....................................... 595 595 595 ............................
Air Force Reserve ................................. 90 90 90 ............................
Army National Guard ........................... 1,600 1,600 1,600 ............................
Air National Guard ............................... 350 350 350 ............................

Subtotal ........................................... 2,635 2,635 2,635 ............................

Total ................................................ 69,976 69,848 69,848 ............................
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MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW 

The Department of Defense budget requests $105,403,698,000 for 
the military personnel pay accounts for fiscal year 2008; an in-
crease of $5,540,821,000 or 5.5 percent over the current enacted 
amount of $99,862,877,000 excluding supplemental appropriations. 
Significant features of the budget request include the following: 

Active Component End Strength.—The Committee supports the 
Active Component end strength levels as recommended in S. 1547, 
the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008. For 
the Army, this includes an end strength increase of 13,000 above 
the fiscal year 2007 authorized level and 36,000 above the Presi-
dent’s request for a total end strength of 525,400. For the Marine 
Corps, this includes an end strength increase of 9,000 above the fis-
cal year 2007 authorized level and the President’s request for a 
total end strength of 189,000. These increases support Defense De-
partment plans to grow Army and Marine Corps forces to better 
sustain operational tempo and relieve strain on current units. The 
Committee also supports Navy and Air Force requested end 
strength reductions of 12,300 for the Navy for a total end strength 
of 328,400 and 5,600 for the Air Force for a total end strength of 
328,600. 

Reserve and Guard End Strength.—The Committee supports the 
Selected Reserve end strength levels as requested in the Presi-
dent’s budget and as recommended by S. 1547, the National De-
fense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008. For the Army Re-
serve, this includes an end strength increase of 5,000 above the fis-
cal year 2007 authorized level for a total end strength of 205,000. 
For the Army Guard, this includes an end strength increase of 
1,300 above the fiscal year 2007 authorized level for a total end 
strength of 351,300. These increases support Department of De-
fense plans to grow Army Reserve and Army Guard forces in an 
effort to reduce the frequency of mobilizations for reserve per-
sonnel. Consistent with active duty Navy and Air Force manpower 
reductions, the budget requests 3,500 fewer reservists for the Navy 
Reserve, 7,400 fewer reservists for the Air Force Reserve, and an 
end strength reduction of 300 for the Air National Guard. The 
Committee supports these adjustments. 

Pay Raise.—The Committee has included funding to support a 
3.5 percent increase in basic pay effective January 1, 2008 for all 
military personnel. This increase is consistent with S. 1547, the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, and is 0.5 
percent above the budget request. 

Recruiting and Retention.—The Committee is aware of the chal-
lenges faced by the services in recruiting and retaining quality per-
sonnel and is pleased that many services have improved recruiting 
efforts and continue to meet retention goals. However, some compo-
nents have significant recruiting and retention challenges ahead 
due largely to the Army and Marine Corps initiatives to increase 
their end strength. 

In addition to proposed end strength increases, the Army has a 
significant shortage of mid-level officers and must continue to re-
tain mid-level enlisted personnel under strain from the high oper-
ational tempo. These soldiers, with years of experience, play a vital 
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role in the daily operations of the Army at home and in Iraq and 
Afghanistan. The Committee urges the Army to continue to focus 
on mid-level officer and enlisted retention. 

Despite recent improved recruiting efforts, the Army Reserve 
continues to fall short of its annual recruiting goals and will finish 
fiscal year 2007 significantly under the authorized end strength 
level. While the Committee is hopeful that recently implemented 
recruiting initiatives will continue to improve the Army Reserve’s 
recruiting efforts, the Committee urges the active duty Army and 
Army Reserve to reassess the efficacy of the unified recruiting com-
mand in fulfilling the recruiting needs of the Army Reserve. 

In recent years, the Navy Reserve has also fallen short of its re-
cruiting and retention goals, but additional funding redirected to 
these efforts is helping the Navy Reserve fulfill its recruiting and 
retention mission. The Committee notes with concern that the fis-
cal year 2008 budget request funds recruiting and retention pro-
grams at significantly lower levels than are being spent in fiscal 
year 2007. Therefore, to continue the Navy Reserve’s recruiting and 
retention gains, the Committee has realigned funding within the 
Navy Reserve account to focus on recruiting and retention efforts. 

Reserve Component Budget Structure.—In fiscal year 2007, Con-
gress extended testing of a consolidated budget structure for the re-
serve component’s military personnel accounts. The Committee rec-
ognizes the advantages of the single budget activity format in pro-
viding additional spending flexibility to the reserve components. 
This flexibility is particularly helpful in allowing the reserve com-
ponents to respond to evolving mobilization and training needs re-
sulting from operations in Iraq and Afghanistan. Therefore, the 
Committee supports continuing the consolidated budget structure 
test for an additional year, with the understanding that the De-
partment will submit a semi-annual detailed report of internal re-
programming action similar to the report provided in fiscal years 
2006 and 2007, and that the reserve components will keep the con-
gressional defense committees apprised of any significant financial 
issues that may develop between reports. Reports shall be sub-
mitted 30 days following the end of the second quarter and the fis-
cal year. 

The Committee notes, however, that since the creation of the 
consolidated budget structure, significant internal realignments 
have occurred within the reserve components’ personnel accounts. 
The Committee urges the reserve components to submit future year 
budgets that are more closely aligned with recent spending pat-
terns. For fiscal year 2008, the Committee has shifted funding from 
activities where requested funding was significantly above recent 
spending levels to other activities within the same account where 
additional funding needs were identified. 

Families First.—The Committee is supportive of the Families 
First initiative, a program intended to improve the quality of serv-
ice provided to military personnel and their families during perma-
nent change of station moves. However, the Department of Defense 
has not provided the services with adequate guidance on how to 
budget for the increased moving costs resulting from the fiscal year 
2008 implementation of Families First. The Committee directs the 
Secretary of Defense to work with the services to provide more de-
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tailed guidance on the costs associated with Families First and to 
submit a report to the congressional defense committees detailing 
the projected annual costs, by service and appropriations account, 
of implementing Families First in fiscal year 2008 and through the 
Future Years Defense Plan [FYDP]. The report shall also specify 
which portions of the Permanent Change of Station budget activity 
are likely to experience cost increases due to implementation of the 
initiative. This report shall be submitted by February 15, 2008. 

Authorized End Strength.—A Government Accountability Office 
[GAO] comparison of current personnel strength projections versus 
those included in the fiscal year 2008 budget request indicates that 
the active duty Navy and Army Reserve should have fewer service 
members in fiscal year 2008 than budgeted. Since less funding is 
required in these accounts, the Committee recommends a reduction 
of $23,761,000 for Military Personnel, Navy and $60,170,000 for 
Reserve Personnel, Army. 

Unobligated Balances.—While the services have made significant 
progress in reducing the percentage of unobligated funds remaining 
within their military personnel accounts, a GAO analysis of past 
year obligation rates continues to show a trend of underexecution 
for some components. Therefore, the Committee has determined 
that some active duty and reserve components’ fiscal year 2008 
military personnel budget requests are overstated and can be re-
duced. Thus, the Committee recommends a reduction of 
$90,300,000 to the military personnel accounts. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $29,813,905,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 31,623,865,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 31,346,005,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 31,734,076,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,734,076,000. 
This is $110,211,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 5,137,031 5,117,031 5,137,031 ........................ ∂20,000 

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 1,489,739 1,489,739 1,489,739 ........................ ........................
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 1,288,637 1,288,637 1,288,637 ........................ ........................
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 197,500 197,500 197,500 ........................ ........................
35 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 99,510 99,510 99,510 ........................ ........................
40 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 232,463 214,707 232,463 ........................ ∂17,756 
45 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 143,196 143,196 143,196 ........................ ........................
50 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 77,884 77,884 77,884 ........................ ........................
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 373,205 373,205 373,205 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 9,039,165 9,001,409 9,039,165 ........................ ∂37,756 

ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 10,859,600 10,855,600 10,859,600 ........................ ∂4,000 
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 3,149,284 3,149,284 3,149,284 ........................ ........................
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 3,360,194 3,360,194 3,360,194 ........................ ........................
85 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 95,106 95,106 95,106 ........................ ........................
90 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 700,337 629,033 700,337 ........................ ∂71,304 
95 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 633,920 633,920 633,920 ........................ ........................

100 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 256,285 256,285 256,285 ........................ ........................
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 830,759 830,759 830,759 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ................................................................................................................................. 19,885,485 19,810,181 19,885,485 ........................ ∂75,304 

ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOW OF CADETS 
110 ACADEMY CADETS ............................................................................................................................................................. 56,113 56,113 56,113 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 819,256 819,256 819,256 ........................ ........................
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND ....................................................................................................................................................... 648,565 648,565 648,565 ........................ ........................
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ......................................................................................................... 625 625 625 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ................................................................................................................................. 1,468,446 1,468,446 1,468,446 ........................ ........................
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION 
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................... 234,015 224,015 234,015 ........................ ∂10,000 
130 TRAINING TRAVEL .............................................................................................................................................................. 77,168 57,168 77,168 ........................ ∂20,000 
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................ 253,529 233,529 253,529 ........................ ∂20,000 
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 420,469 420,469 420,469 ........................ ........................
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 143,336 143,336 143,336 ........................ ........................
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ........................................................................................................................................... 10,429 10,429 10,429 ........................ ........................
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE ............................................................................................................................................... 23,029 23,029 23,029 ........................ ........................
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ........................................................................................................................................ 41,030 41,030 41,030 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ................................................................................................................................. 1,203,005 1,153,005 1,203,005 ........................ ∂50,000 

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS 
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ......................................................................................................................... 845 845 845 ........................ ........................
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ................................................................................................................. 4,367 4,367 4,367 ........................ ........................
180 DEATH GRATUITIES ............................................................................................................................................................ 42,609 42,609 42,609 ........................ ........................
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ................................................................................................................................................ 85,172 85,172 85,172 ........................ ........................
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 2,184 2,184 2,184 ........................ ........................
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES ......................................................................................................................................................... 470 470 470 ........................ ........................
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY ............................................................................................................................................... 7,224 7,224 7,224 ........................ ........................
215 PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE ................................................................................................................................... 2,284 2,284 2,284 ........................ ........................
217 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) .................................................................................................................. 111,567 111,567 111,567 ........................ ........................
218 JUNIOR ROTC ..................................................................................................................................................................... 30,027 30,027 30,027 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ................................................................................................................................. 286,749 286,749 286,749 ........................ ........................

220 LESS REIMBURSABLES ...................................................................................................................................................... ¥315,098 ¥315,098 ¥315,098 ........................ ........................
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥114,800 110,211 ∂110,211 ∂225,011 

TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, ARMY ............................................................................................................................ 31,623,865 31,346,005 31,734,076 ∂110,211 ∂388,071 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation 

Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ............................................................................... ∂110,211 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................................... ∂110,211 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $22,776,232,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 23,305,233,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 23,300,801,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 23,338,772,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,338,772,000. 
This is $33,539,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 3,316,590 3,307,290 3,316,590 ........................ ∂9,300 

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 960,710 960,710 960,710 ........................ ........................
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 1,073,826 1,073,826 1,073,826 ........................ ........................
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 121,738 121,738 121,738 ........................ ........................
35 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 176,341 176,341 176,341 ........................ ........................
40 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 344,512 340,512 344,512 ........................ ∂4,000 
45 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 114,796 114,796 114,796 ........................ ........................
50 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 34,683 34,683 34,683 ........................ ........................
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 252,117 252,117 252,117 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 6,395,313 6,382,013 6,395,313 ........................ ∂13,300 

ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 7,724,419 7,701,719 7,724,419 ........................ ∂22,700 
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 2,237,935 2,237,935 2,237,935 ........................ ........................
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 3,127,841 3,127,841 3,127,841 ........................ ........................
85 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 105,469 105,469 105,469 ........................ ........................
90 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 899,765 876,333 899,765 ........................ ∂23,432 
95 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 612,990 612,990 612,990 ........................ ........................

100 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 149,962 149,962 149,962 ........................ ........................
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 585,990 585,990 585,990 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ................................................................................................................................. 15,444,371 15,398,239 15,444,371 ........................ ∂46,132 

ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF MIDSHIPMEN 
110 MIDSHIPMEN ...................................................................................................................................................................... 61,472 61,472 61,472 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 591,589 591,589 591,589 ........................ ........................
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND ....................................................................................................................................................... 344,721 344,721 344,721 ........................ ........................
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ......................................................................................................... 22 22 22 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ................................................................................................................................. 936,332 936,332 936,332 ........................ ........................
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ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION 
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................... 63,361 63,361 63,361 ........................ ........................
130 TRAINING TRAVEL .............................................................................................................................................................. 60,933 60,933 60,933 ........................ ........................
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................ 183,330 183,330 183,330 ........................ ........................
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 269,742 269,742 269,742 ........................ ........................
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 99,129 99,129 99,129 ........................ ........................
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ........................................................................................................................................... 19,103 19,103 19,103 ........................ ........................
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE ............................................................................................................................................... 7,243 7,243 7,243 ........................ ........................
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ........................................................................................................................................ 6,523 6,523 6,523 ........................ ........................
165 OTHER ................................................................................................................................................................................ 6,272 6,272 6,272 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ................................................................................................................................. 715,636 715,636 715,636 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS 
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ......................................................................................................................... 741 741 741 ........................ ........................
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ................................................................................................................. 880 880 880 ........................ ........................
180 DEATH GRATUITIES ............................................................................................................................................................ 25,400 25,400 25,400 ........................ ........................
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ................................................................................................................................................ 35,412 35,412 35,412 ........................ ........................
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 7,925 7,925 7,925 ........................ ........................
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES ......................................................................................................................................................... 254 254 254 ........................ ........................
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY ............................................................................................................................................... 5,958 5,958 5,958 ........................ ........................
215 PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE ................................................................................................................................... 1,065 1,065 1,065 ........................ ........................
217 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) .................................................................................................................. 20,050 20,050 20,050 ........................ ........................
218 JUNIOR R.O.T.C .................................................................................................................................................................. 13,217 13,217 13,217 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ................................................................................................................................. 110,902 110,902 110,902 ........................ ........................

220 LESS REIMBURSABLES ...................................................................................................................................................... ¥358,793 ¥358,793 ¥358,793 ........................ ........................
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ 55,000 57,300 ∂57,300 ∂2,300 
AUTHORIZED END STRENGTH ............................................................................................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥23,761 ¥23,761 ¥23,761 

TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, NAVY ............................................................................................................................. 23,305,233 23,300,801 23,338,772 ∂33,539 ∂37,971 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation 

Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ............................................................................... ∂57,300 
Authorized End Strength ...................................................................................................................................... ¥23,761 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................................... ∂33,539 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $9,174,714,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 10,278,031,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 10,269,914,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 10,291,831,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,291,831,000. 
This is $13,800,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1,194,344 1,194,344 1,194,344 ........................ ........................

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 346,360 346,360 346,360 ........................ ........................
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 338,709 338,709 338,709 ........................ ........................
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 44,616 44,616 44,616 ........................ ........................
35 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 49,440 49,440 49,440 ........................ ........................
40 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 8,923 5,821 8,923 ........................ ∂3,102 
45 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 24,451 24,451 24,451 ........................ ........................
50 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 13,659 13,659 13,659 ........................ ........................
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 91,481 91,481 91,481 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 2,111,983 2,108,881 2,111,983 ........................ ∂3,102 

ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 3,926,974 3,926,974 3,926,974 ........................ ........................
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 1,138,720 1,138,720 1,138,720 ........................ ........................
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 1,109,129 1,109,129 1,109,129 ........................ ........................
85 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 8,360 8,360 8,360 ........................ ........................
90 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 381,160 378,145 381,160 ........................ ∂3,015 
95 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 242,372 242,372 242,372 ........................ ........................

100 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 77,200 77,200 77,200 ........................ ........................
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 300,414 300,414 300,414 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ................................................................................................................................. 7,184,329 7,181,314 7,184,329 ........................ ∂3,015 

ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 336,758 336,758 336,758 ........................ ........................
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND ....................................................................................................................................................... 260,978 260,978 260,978 ........................ ........................
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ......................................................................................................... 750 750 750 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ................................................................................................................................. 598,486 598,486 598,486 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION 
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................... 47,877 47,877 47,877 ........................ ........................
130 TRAINING TRAVEL .............................................................................................................................................................. 9,798 9,798 9,798 ........................ ........................
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................ 91,399 91,399 91,399 ........................ ........................
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 126,787 126,787 126,787 ........................ ........................
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 53,545 53,545 53,545 ........................ ........................
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ........................................................................................................................................... 1,781 1,781 1,781 ........................ ........................
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE ............................................................................................................................................... 5,430 5,430 5,430 ........................ ........................
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ........................................................................................................................................ 13,046 13,046 13,046 ........................ ........................
165 OTHER ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,561 2,561 2,561 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ................................................................................................................................. 352,224 352,224 352,224 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS 
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ......................................................................................................................... 1,710 1,710 1,710 ........................ ........................
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ................................................................................................................. 18 18 18 ........................ ........................
180 DEATH GRATUITIES ............................................................................................................................................................ 16,800 16,800 16,800 ........................ ........................
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ................................................................................................................................................ 30,604 30,604 30,604 ........................ ........................
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 1,172 1,172 1,172 ........................ ........................
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES ......................................................................................................................................................... 470 470 470 ........................ ........................
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY ............................................................................................................................................... 2,007 2,007 2,007 ........................ ........................
215 PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE ................................................................................................................................... 713 713 713 ........................ ........................
218 JUNIOR R.O.T.C .................................................................................................................................................................. 4,184 4,184 4,184 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ................................................................................................................................. 57,678 57,678 57,678 ........................ ........................

220 LESS REIMBURSABLES ...................................................................................................................................................... ¥26,669 ¥26,669 ¥26,669 ........................ ........................
UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥13,000 ¥13,000 ¥13,000 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥2,000 26,800 ∂26,800 ∂28,800 

TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, MARINE CORPS ............................................................................................................. 10,278,031 10,269,914 10,291,831 ∂13,800 ∂21,917 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation 

Unobligated Balances .......................................................................................................................................... ¥13,000 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ............................................................................... ∂26,800 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................................... ∂13,800 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $23,564,706,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 24,097,354,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 24,379,214,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 24,155,054,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,155,054,000. 
This is $57,700,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 4,265,227 4,234,227 4,265,227 ........................ ∂31,000 

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 1,236,917 1,236,917 1,236,917 ........................ ........................
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 1,106,804 1,106,804 1,106,804 ........................ ........................
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 156,328 156,328 156,328 ........................ ........................
35 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 293,725 293,725 293,725 ........................ ........................
40 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 214,947 202,352 213,647 ¥1,300 ∂11,295 
45 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 122,307 122,307 122,307 ........................ ........................
50 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 308,588 294,588 308,588 ........................ ∂14,000 
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 324,900 324,900 324,900 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 8,029,743 7,972,148 8,028,443 ¥1,300 ∂56,295 

ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 BASIC PAY ......................................................................................................................................................................... 7,812,430 7,817,730 7,812,430 ........................ ¥5,300 
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL ..................................................................................................................................................... 2,265,606 2,265,606 2,265,606 ........................ ........................
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..................................................................................................................................... 2,528,554 2,528,554 2,528,554 ........................ ........................
85 INCENTIVE PAYS ................................................................................................................................................................ 36,224 36,224 36,224 ........................ ........................
90 SPECIAL PAYS .................................................................................................................................................................... 234,379 177,534 228,379 ¥6,000 ∂50,845 
95 ALLOWANCES ..................................................................................................................................................................... 520,062 520,062 520,062 ........................ ........................

100 SEPARATION PAY ............................................................................................................................................................... 123,691 93,691 123,691 ........................ ∂30,000 
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX ....................................................................................................................................................... 597,651 597,651 597,651 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ................................................................................................................................. 14,118,597 14,037,052 14,112,597 ¥6,000 ∂75,545 

ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS 
110 ACADEMY CADETS ............................................................................................................................................................. 59,942 59,942 59,942 ........................ ........................

ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............................................................................................................................. 750,602 750,602 750,602 ........................ ........................
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND ....................................................................................................................................................... 152,792 152,792 152,792 ........................ ........................
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ......................................................................................................... 143 143 143 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ................................................................................................................................. 903,537 903,537 903,537 ........................ ........................
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ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION 
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................... 89,590 89,590 89,590 ........................ ........................
130 TRAINING TRAVEL .............................................................................................................................................................. 119,306 119,306 119,306 ........................ ........................
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL ........................................................................................................................................................ 246,805 246,805 246,805 ........................ ........................
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 441,113 441,113 441,113 ........................ ........................
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL .......................................................................................................................................................... 159,254 159,254 159,254 ........................ ........................
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ........................................................................................................................................... 35,046 35,046 35,046 ........................ ........................
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE ............................................................................................................................................... 33,386 33,386 33,386 ........................ ........................
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ........................................................................................................................................ 50,330 50,330 50,330 ........................ ........................

OTHER ................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 364,000 ........................ ........................ ¥364,000 

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ................................................................................................................................. 1,174,830 1,538,830 1,174,830 ........................ ¥364,000 

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS 
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ......................................................................................................................... 81 81 81 ........................ ........................
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ................................................................................................................. 1,724 1,724 1,724 ........................ ........................
180 DEATH GRATUITIES ............................................................................................................................................................ 24,200 24,200 24,200 ........................ ........................
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ................................................................................................................................................ 24,369 24,369 24,369 ........................ ........................
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS .......................................................................................................................................................... 1,539 1,539 1,539 ........................ ........................
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 180 180 180 ........................ ........................
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES ......................................................................................................................................................... 584 584 584 ........................ ........................
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY ............................................................................................................................................... 4,851 4,851 4,851 ........................ ........................
215 PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE ................................................................................................................................... 2,169 2,169 2,169 ........................ ........................
217 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) .................................................................................................................. 46,754 46,754 46,754 ........................ ........................
218 JUNIOR ROTC ..................................................................................................................................................................... 22,588 22,588 22,588 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ................................................................................................................................. 129,039 129,039 129,039 ........................ ........................

220 LESS REIMBURSABLES ...................................................................................................................................................... ¥318,334 ¥318,334 ¥318,334 ........................ ........................
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ 57,000 65,000 ∂65,000 ∂8,000 

TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, AIR FORCE .................................................................................................................... 24,097,354 24,379,214 24,155,054 ∂57,700 ¥224,160 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

40 Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers—Special Pays ................................................... ¥1,300 
90 Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted—Special Pays .................................................. ¥6,000 

Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase .............................................................. ∂65,000 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................. ∂57,700 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $3,364,812,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 3,734,620,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 3,629,620,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 3,672,440,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,672,440,000. 
This is $62,180,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 1,179,447 1,179,447 1,179,447 ........................ ........................
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) ........................................................................................................ 65,377 65,377 65,377 ........................ ........................
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 201,473 201,473 201,473 ........................ ........................
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING .................................................................................................................................................... 13,396 13,396 13,396 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 140,095 140,095 140,095 ........................ ........................
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 160,098 160,098 160,098 ........................ ........................
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 1,747,116 1,747,116 1,747,116 ........................ ........................

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 138,351 138,351 138,351 ........................ ........................
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .................................................................................................................................. 34,245 34,245 34,245 ........................ ........................
130 OTHER PROGRAMS ............................................................................................................................................................. 55,022 55,022 55,022 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 3,734,620 3,734,620 3,734,620 ........................ ........................

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥11,000 ¥11,000 ¥11,000 
AUTHORIZED END STRENGTH ............................................................................................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥60,170 ¥60,170 ¥60,170 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥105,000 8,990 ∂8,990 ∂113,990 

TOTAL RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY .................................................................................................................... 3,734,620 3,629,620 3,672,440 ¥62,180 ∂42,820 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation 

Unobligated Balances .......................................................................................................................................... ¥11,000 
Authorized End Strength ...................................................................................................................................... ¥60,170 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ............................................................................... ∂8,990 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................................... ¥62,180 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $1,755,953,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 1,797,685,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,776,885,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,801,985,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,801,985,000. 
This is $4,300,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 611,478 611,478 588,478 ¥23,000 ¥23,000 
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) ........................................................................................................ 8,055 8,055 8,055 ........................ ........................
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 43,599 43,599 43,599 ........................ ........................
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING .................................................................................................................................................... 7,738 7,738 7,738 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 30,547 30,547 30,547 ........................ ........................
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 61,497 61,497 61,497 ........................ ........................
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 995,162 995,162 1,018,162 ∂23,000 ∂23,000 

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 6,473 6,473 6,473 ........................ ........................
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .................................................................................................................................. 33,136 33,136 33,136 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 1,797,685 1,797,685 1,797,685 ........................ ........................

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥20,800 4,300 ∂4,300 ∂25,100 

TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY ................................................................................................................... 1,797,685 1,776,885 1,801,985 ∂4,300 ∂25,100 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

10 Pay Group A Training .......................................................................................................................... ¥23,000 
90 Administration and Support—Recruiting and Retention ................................................................... ∂23,000 

Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase .............................................................. ∂4,300 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................. ∂4,300 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $541,768,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 594,872,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 513,472,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 595,372,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $595,372,000. 
This is $500,000 above below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 176,227 176,227 176,227 ........................ ........................
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) ........................................................................................................ 39,689 39,689 39,689 ........................ ........................
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 93,272 93,272 93,272 ........................ ........................
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING .................................................................................................................................................... 2,811 2,811 2,811 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 14,245 14,245 14,245 ........................ ........................
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 36,244 36,244 36,244 ........................ ........................
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 183,131 183,131 183,131 ........................ ........................
95 PLATOON LEADER CLASS ................................................................................................................................................... 13,043 13,043 13,043 ........................ ........................

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 36,210 36,210 36,210 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 594,872 594,872 594,872 ........................ ........................

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥2,500 ¥2,500 ¥2,500 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥81,400 3,000 ∂3,000 ∂84,400 

TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ................................................................................................... 594,872 513,472 595,372 ∂500 ∂81,900 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation 

Unobligated Balances .......................................................................................................................................... ¥2,500 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ............................................................................... ∂3,000 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................................... ∂500 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $1,335,838,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 1,370,479,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,365,679,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,368,897,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,368,897,000. 
This is $1,582,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 617,479 617,479 570,479 ¥47,000 ¥47,000 
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) ........................................................................................................ 98,622 98,622 93,622 ¥5,000 ¥5,000 
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 53,082 53,082 53,082 ........................ ........................
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................. 104 104 104 ........................ ........................
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING .................................................................................................................................................... 1,800 1,800 1,800 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 109,475 109,475 121,475 ∂12,000 ∂12,000 
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 101,175 101,175 141,175 ∂40,000 ∂40,000 
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 269,299 269,299 269,299 ........................ ........................

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 40,222 40,222 40,222 ........................ ........................
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .................................................................................................................................. 31,026 31,026 31,026 ........................ ........................
130 OTHER PROGRAMS ............................................................................................................................................................. 48,195 48,195 48,195 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 1,370,479 1,370,479 1,370,479 ........................ ........................

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥4,800 ¥4,800 ¥4,800 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥4,800 3,218 ∂3,218 ∂8,018 

TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE .......................................................................................................... 1,370,479 1,365,679 1,368,897 ¥1,582 ∂3,218 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

10 Pay Group A Training .......................................................................................................................... ¥47,000 
20 Pay Group B Training .......................................................................................................................... ¥5,000 
70 School Training ................................................................................................................................... ∂12,000 
80 Special Training .................................................................................................................................. ∂40,000 

Unobligated Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥4,800 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase .............................................................. ∂3,218 

Total Adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥1,582 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $5,209,197,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 5,959,149,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 5,815,017,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 5,947,354,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,947,354,000. 
This is $11,795,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 1,897,450 1,897,450 1,897,450 ........................ ........................
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 342,659 342,659 342,659 ........................ ........................
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................. 31,525 31,525 31,525 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 344,586 344,586 344,586 ........................ ........................
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 244,781 244,781 244,781 ........................ ........................
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 2,909,995 2,909,995 2,909,995 ........................ ........................

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 188,153 188,153 188,153 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 5,959,149 5,959,149 5,959,149 ........................ ........................

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥38,000 ¥38,000 ¥38,000 
JOINT INTERAGENCY TRAINING CENTER ............................................................................................................................ ........................ ........................ 3,600 ∂3,600 ∂3,600 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥144,132 22,605 ∂22,605 ∂166,737 

TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY ..................................................................................................... 5,959,149 5,815,017 5,947,354 ¥11,795 ∂132,337 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item Committee 
recommendation Reqested by 

Unobligated Balances .............................................................................................. ¥38,000 
Joint Interagency Training Center ............................................................................ ∂3,600 Byrd 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase ................................... ∂22,605 

Total Adjustments ....................................................................................... ¥11,795 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2007 ............................................................................. $2,325,752,000 
Budget estimate, 2008 ........................................................................... 2,642,410,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 2,621,169,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 2,616,560,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,616,560,000. 
This is $25,850,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2008 budget 
estimate House allowance Committee 

recommendation 

Change from— 

Budget estimate House allowance 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....................................................................................................... 962,871 962,871 896,271 ¥66,600 ¥66,600 
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................................. 65,056 65,056 65,056 ........................ ........................
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) ................................................................................................................. 456 456 456 ........................ ........................
70 SCHOOL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 187,802 187,802 193,402 ∂5,600 ∂5,600 
80 SPECIAL TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................................. 87,831 87,831 87,831 ........................ ........................
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................ 1,281,804 1,281,804 1,327,904 ∂46,100 ∂46,100 

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS ........................................................................................................................................................ 56,590 56,590 56,590 ........................ ........................

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ................................................................................................................................. 2,642,410 2,642,410 2,627,510 ¥14,900 ¥14,900 

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES .................................................................................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥21,000 ¥21,000 ¥21,000 
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ ¥21,241 7,200 ∂7,200 ∂28,441 
JOINT INTERAGENCY TRAINING CENTER ............................................................................................................................ ........................ ........................ 650 ∂650 ∂650 
166TH NETWORK WARFARE SQUADRON ............................................................................................................................ ........................ ........................ 600 ∂600 ∂600 
CRYPTO-LINGUIST/INTELLIGENCE OFFICER INITIATIVE ....................................................................................................... ........................ ........................ 1,600 ∂1,600 ∂1,600 

TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ............................................................................................. 2,642,410 2,621,169 2,616,560 ¥25,850 ¥4,609 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation Requested by 

10 Pay Group A Training .............................................................................. ¥66,600 
70 School Training ........................................................................................ ∂5,600 
90 Administration and Support: 

Full Time Support ........................................................................... ∂17,000 
Recruiting and Retention ............................................................... ∂29,100 

Unobligated Balances ............................................................................. ¥21,000 
Undistributed Adjustment—Authorized Basic Pay Increase .................. ∂7,200 
166th Network Warfare Squadron ........................................................... ∂600 Biden, Carper 
Joint Interagency Training Center ........................................................... ∂650 Byrd 
Crypto-Linguist/Intelligence Officer Initiative ......................................... ∂1,600 Hagel 

Total Adjustments ...................................................................... ¥25,850 
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